Nomination of Non-official member in Grant-in-Aid Committee for supporting the voluntary organizations working for social Defence.

Government of Gujarat
Social Justice & Empowerment Department
Resolution No. APG/112020/196844/CHH1
New Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
Dated:-19<sup>th</sup> November, 2020.

## Read:

- 1) Resolution No. APG/102007/DS/CHH.1 Dated:09/4/2008 of the Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- 2) Letter No. 3-31/2008-DD-IV, Dated 31-7-2009 of Government of India. Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi.
- 3) Resolution No. APG/102008/1596/CHH.1 Dated: 11/06/2010 of the Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

## **RESOLUTION:-**

Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment is implementing various schemes like DDRS, ADIP, DDRC and SIPDA under which financial assistance is provided by way of Grant-in-Aid to the institutions/non-governmental organization based upon the inspection reports/recommendations from States/UTs.

The State Government has accordingly constituted "Grant-in-Aid Committee for supporting the Voluntary Organization" working for disabled in the field of Social Defence vide this department G.R. referred to at read (1) above. As per the instruction from the Government of India vide its letter referred to read at (2) above the State Government had nominated expert from the reputed NGOs vide this department G.R. referred in preamble (3).

The Government was considering reconstitution of the Grant-in-Aid Committee. Accordingly now the committee as constituted earlier would consists of the following members:-

No.	Name	Designation
1	Additional Chief Secretary, Social Justice &	Chairman
	Empowerment Department, Gandhinagar.	
2	Principal Secretary, Health & family welfare	Member
	Department, Gandhinagar.	
3	Secretary, Finance (Expenditure) Department,	Member
	Gandhinagar.	
4	Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities,	Member
	Gandhinagar.	
5	Dr. Manseta (ENT Surgeon)	Representative Non
		official Member

6	Shri Prakash Mankodi	Representative Non
		official Member
7	Shri Jitendra Gaurishankar Joshi	Representative Non
		official Member
8	Director, Social Defence, Gandhinagar	Member Secretary

Other conditions/provisions of the "Grant-in-Aid Committee for supporting the voluntary organizations" constituted by the resolution dated 11/06/2010 of this department will remain the same.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Gujarat.

(G. P. Patel)

Deputy Secretary to Government of Gujarat Social Justice & Empowerment Department

## Copy to:-

- > The Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Gujarat State, Raj Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- > The Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Swarnim Sankul-1, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The P.S. to Hon'ble Minister, Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Swarnim Sankul-1, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- > The P.S to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Gujarat, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Secretary, Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi-110001.
- The P.A. to Additional Chief Secretary, Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- > The Principal Secretary, Health & family welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
- The Secretary, Finance (Expenditure) Department, Gandhinagar.
- ➤ The Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Block No. 2, Karmyogi Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- Dr. Manseta (ENT Surgeon), Ellisbridge shopping center, Opp. Townhall, Ahmedabad.
- Shri Prakash Mankodi, Shree Andhajan vividhalaxi training Center, Airdram Road, Jamnagar.
- Shri Jitendra Gaurishankar Joshi, Dudhai Road, Opp. the office of water Supply, Ta. bhachau, Dist.- Kutchh- 370140.
- > The Director, Social Defence, 16, Dr. Jivaraj Mehta Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- Computer Cell, Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar. With request to place on Department's website.